## PUBLIC NOTICE Yates Township Planning Commission

The Yates Township Planning Commission will hold a public hearing to consider a proposed ordinance to amend the Zoning Ordinance for Yates Township.

Date: February 21 Time: 5:30 p.m. (during a special meeting of the Planning Commission) Location: Yates Township Hall 6437 S. Nelson Rd. Idlewild, MI 49642

Proposed ordinance: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE 2, SECTION 33.6, SECTION 8.03, ARTICLE 13, ARTICLE 14, AND ARTICLE 19 OF THE YATES TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE.

The proposed ordinance is a text amendment that would prohibit medical marihuana facilities and authorize certain recreational marihuana establishments as special land uses within the Township.

Until the close of the public hearing or any adjournment thereof, the proposed ordinance may be inspected and examined at Township Hall between the hours of 10 a.m. and 2 p.m. Monday – Thursday.

Written comments may be submitted in lieu of or in addition to a personal appearance. Written comments must be received no later than 12 p.m. (noon) on February 20. Written comments should be addressed to the Planning Commission and must be submitted to the Township Clerk via email at <u>clerk@yatestownship.com</u> or sent to the following address:

Yates Township Attn: Planning Commission 6437 S. Nelson Rd. Idlewild, MI. 49642

Individuals requesting reasonable accommodation for impairments or disabilities should contact the Township Clerk no later than five days prior to the public hearing.

Barbara McGregory Township Clerk <u>clerk@yatestownship.com</u> 231-745-3940 ext. 1